
 

 

ANDHRA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSIO

Vidyut Niyantrana Bhavan, Adjacent to 220/132/33 kV AP Carbides SS

Dinnedevarapadu Road, Kurnool - 518 002, Andhra Pradesh. 

Phones: 08518 - 294823, 24, 25, 26 

 

Public Notice  

In O.P.Nos. 75,76 & 77 of 2025 

 

Venues for Public hearings on  

ARR, Tariff  & CSS proposals of the DISCOMs of RSB for FY2026-27,  

 

     In continuation of the Public Notice dated 10.12.2025 issued in newspapers by 

APDISCOMS, it is hereby informed that the Commission has decided to conduct 

public hearings through a hybrid method (i.e., in-person and through video 

conference) on ARR, Tariff, and Cross Subsidy Surcharge (CSS) filings for the Retail 

Supply Business for FY 2026-27 under Section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003,  in 

the O.P. Nos. 75, 76 and 77 of 2025 for APSPDCL, APCPDCL and APEPDCL, 

respectively.  The dates, timings, details of venues and the detailed guidelines for 

public participation through video conference for public hearings are as follows: 

S. 

No. 

Date and 

Day 

Place Venue 

1 20-01-2026 

(Tuesday) 

Tirupati Auditorium, 3rd Floor, Annexe Building, 

APSPDCL Corporate Office, D.No.19-13-65/A, 

Sreenivasapuram, Tirupati-517503, Andhra 

Pradesh. 

2 22-01-2026 

(Thursday) 

Vijayawada Tummalapalli Kalakshetram, Bus Stand Rd, 

Opposite Government Hospital, Two Town, 

Hanumanpet, Vijayawada, Andhra 

Pradesh-520003 

3 23-01-2026 

(Friday) 

Vijayawada Tummalapalli Kalakshetram, Bus Stand Rd, 

Opposite Government Hospital, Two Town, 

Hanumanpet, Vijayawada, Andhra 

Pradesh-520003 

4 27-01-2026 

(Tuesday) 

Kurnool Meeting hall (Ground floor), Vidyut 

Niyantrana Bhavan, Adjacent to 220/132/33 

KV AP Carbides SS, Dinnedevarapadu Road, 

Kurnool - 518 002, Andhra Pradesh.  

Note: The morning session, 10.30 AM/11.00 AM to 1.00 PM/1.30 PM, will be 

in-person, and the afternoon session, 2.00/2.30 PM to 4.30 PM, will be via video 

conference. However, these timings will be modified, if necessary, by the Commission 

depending on public participation each day.   

 

 

 

 

Page 1 of 3 



Detailed guidelines for public participation through video conference 

 

1.​ The person(s) who are desirous of being heard via video conference at the 

public hearings shall inform the DISCOM in advance of their intent to be 

heard, with a copy to the Commission.  The intent should mention the 

nearest SE/Executive Engineer/Divisional Engineer Office through which 

the member of the person(s) likes to present their views.  The intent shall 

also mention the date he/she would like to be heard. 

2.​ The DISCOM shall serially number all such requests received by it and 

include a date and time stamp. 

3.​ The DISCOM shall compile all such requests and communicate to the 

Commission a chronological list of the requests received.  

4.​ The Commission shall, duly taking into account other exigencies, if any, 

host on its website the list of the person(s) who are scheduled to present 

their views- S.No, Name, Date & SE, EE /DE office.  The same list will be 

communicated to the respective DISCOM. 

5.​ On receipt of this list, the DISCOM shall make the necessary arrangements 

to ensure that the person(s) can present their views on the scheduled date 

of their presentation/submission. 

6.​ If any SE/DE/EE Office receives requests from persons who have not 

communicated earlier their intent to make their oral submissions on any 

hearing day, the SE/DE/EE concerned shall communicate the same to the 

Commission through video conference on that date of hearing, after all the 

scheduled persons are heard. If permitted by the Commission, such 

persons can then make their submissions. Further, each DISCOM shall, 

upon request, provide a separate meeting link to enable the general public 

to present their objections via VC from their personal gadgets without 

visiting the SE/DE’s office. 
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7.​ The schedule for each date of the hearing  is as follows: 

20.01.2026 at Tirupati 

11:00 AM to 11:15 AM Opening Remarks by the Commission 

Secretary 

11:15 AM to 11:30 AM Remarks by the Hon’ble Chairman, APERC 

11:30 AM to 12:00 PM Presentation by the DISCOMs 

12:00 PM to 01:30 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public 

in person 

01:30 PM to 02:30 PM  Lunch Break 

02:30 PM to 04:30 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public 

through video conference 

 

22.01.2026 at Vijayawada 

10:30 AM to 01.00 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public 

in person 

01:00 PM to 02:00 PM  Lunch Break 

02:00 PM to 04:30 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public 

through video conference 

 

23.01.2026 at Vijayawada 

10:30 AM to 01.00 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public 

in person 

01:00 PM to 02:00 PM  Lunch Break 

02:00 PM to 04:30 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public 

through video conference 

 

 ​ 27.01.2026 at Kurnool 

10:30 AM to 1.00 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public 

in person 

01:00 PM to 02:00 PM  Lunch Break 

2.00 PM to 3.00 PM Views/objections/suggestions by the Public 

through video conference 

03:00 PM to 04:30 PM Responses by the CMDs/DISCOM  

 Note: The above schedule is only indicative. If necessary, the 

Commission may change the schedule based on exigencies during 

the hearings.​  

                                          

 

 Commission Secretary(I/c) 
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